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Introduction

Chapter 60 of the Laws of 2004 created the Empire State Film
Production Credit to promote film and television production in New
York State. The credit is available under Article 9-A, the Franchise Tax
on Business Corporations, and Article 22, the Personal Income Tax. As
enacted, the credit was limited to $25 million annually and was
scheduled to expire on August 20, 2008. The credit has since been
amended twice.

Chapters 61 and 62 of the Laws of 2006 increased the annual credit cap
to $60 million and extended the sunset through December 31, 2011.

Chapter 57 of the Laws of 2008 made several significant changes to the
program. It increased the credit rate from 10 percent to 30 percent of
qualified production costs. It also shortened the credit refund period
from 50 percent over two years to 100 percent in one year. Finally, the
total amount of credit that can be awarded was increased from

$60 million annually in 2008 through 2011 to $65 million in 2008,

$75 million in 2009, $85 million in 2010, $90 million in 2011 and 2012,
and $110 million in 2013.

The credit is administered by the Governor’s Office for Motion Picture
and Television Development (MP/TV), which is the entity also
responsible for monitoring the status of the credit cap.

Chapter 60 also mandated an annual report evaluating the effectiveness
of the tax credit in stimulating the growth of the film industry in the
State. This report was prepared by the Office of Tax Policy Analysis
(OTPA) and MP/TV using data from applications filed with MP/TV for
allocation of film production credits.

Credit
Eligibility and
Calculation

A taxpayer that is a qualified film production company subject to tax
under Articles 9-A or 22 can apply to MP/TV to receive the refundable,
30 percent Empire State Film Production Credit.

To become a qualified production company, 75 percent of film
production facility expenditures must be spent at a qualified film
production facility, defined as a facility in New York in which television
shows and films are or are intended to be regularly produced, and which
contains at least one sound stage of at least 7,000 square feet.
Productions that qualify for the credit are feature length films or
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television films, pilots, or series. Documentaries, news or current affairs
programs, interview or talk shows, instructional videos, sport shows or
events, daytime soap operas, reality programs, commercials, and music
videos do not qualify for the credit.

Taxpayers meeting the test above can qualify for a credit of 30 percent of
qualified costs incurred at the facility. Qualified costs are costs for
tangible property or services used or performed within New York
directly and predominantly in the production (including post production)
of a qualified film. Qualified production costs generally include most
below the line items such as costs of technical and crew production,
expenditures for facilities, props, makeup, wardrobe, set construction,
and background talent, and exclude costs of stories and scripts, and
wages for writers, directors, producers, and performers (other than extras
without spoken lines).

Above the line and below the line are terms of art in the film and
television industry referring to divisions of categories or types of
spending on the budget form. Above the line typically means fees and
salaries for the creative team (director, producers, actors, writers) and the
cost of purchase of the story and/or script, while below the line refers to
all the other the “hard” costs of production (crew salaries, equipment and
facilities rental, film and lab costs, construction, materials, props,
makeup, wardrobe, locations, editing, and catering -- essentially
everything else involved in production of the film).

If a production has met the 75 percent test for production facility
expenditures as described above, it may also qualify for the tax credit
based upon qualified expenditures outside the qualified facility that are
related to pre-production, location production, and post production in
New York in one of two possible ways:

1) if the qualified New York expenditures related to the qualified
production facility total $3 million or more, then all qualified
expenditures related to pre-production, location, and post production
in New York State qualify for the credit;

2) if expenditures at the qualified production facility are less than
$3 million, the production must shoot at least 75 percent of all its
location days in New York State in order to include expenditures
incurred in New York State outside the qualified production facility
on pre-production, production, and post production. The 75 percent
threshold applies to a percent of the total location days only, not to
the total shoot days. Shooting days spent at facilities are not used to
calculate this threshold; the test is the ratio of shooting days spent on
locations anywhere in New York State compared to shooting days on
locations outside of New York State.
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Credit The Governor’s Office for Motion Picture and Television Development
o issues credits up to the amount of the annual aggregate credit allocation
Appllca}tlon and authorized by law for a particular year. The credit is offered on a first
Allocation come, first serve basis. Applicants “rollover” or move into the next year’s
funding cycle if the credit limit is reached. Applications for the credit
must be submitted to MP/TV not more than 180 days prior to the start of
principal and ongoing photography.

To apply for the credit, a production company must first submit an initial
application that leads to conditional approval of the project. Applicants
provide data, such as the type of production, production schedule, and
location information, and projected expenditures that help MP/TV
determine if a given production is eligible and qualified to participate in
some aspect of the tax incentive program. Projections are provided for
items such as estimated total budget, expenditures at a qualifying
production facility, estimates of shooting days and expenditures in

New York, and estimates of shooting days and expenditures outside of
New York.

After reviewing the information provided in the initial application,
MP/TV makes a preliminary determination whether to certify the
applicant for conditional eligibility in the program.

After the production is complete, the applicant submits a final application
to MP/TV detailing actual expenditures both within and without New
York demonstrating that the required thresholds were met, as well as
additional supporting data, such as a payroll expenditure report, a
complete cast and crew list, and daily production reports. Based on a
review of these documents, MP/TV determines the amount of credit
earned by the applicant and provides a tax credit certificate specifying the
amount of tax credit allocated.

The applicant includes this credit allocation certificate with its tax return
for the year in which the credit is allowed. The credit is applied to the
New York State tax liability of the applicant that owns or controls the
applicable qualified film for the year in which the production was
completed. If the taxpayer uses the credit to extinguish its tax

liability but still has credit remaining, it may request the excess credit as
a refund. Prior to the 2008 law change, the refund was claimed in equal
amounts over two years. The new law allows a full refund in the first
year.
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Legislative Section 8 of Part P of Chapter 60 of the Laws of 2004 requires the
Mandate Commissioner of Taxation and Finance to conduct a study regarding the

Empire State Film Production Credit, in conjunction with the Director of
the Governor’s Office for Motion Picture and Television Development.
The legislative mandate follows:

The commissioner of the department of taxation and
finance, in conjunction with the director of the governor's
office for motion picture and television development, shall
submit to the governor, the temporary president of the
senate, and the speaker of the assembly, an annual report
to be submitted in February of each year evaluating the
effectiveness of the film production tax credit provided by
this act in stimulating the growth of the film industry in
the state. Such report shall include, but not be limited to,
in total and by qualified film, the number of qualified
films, the qualified production costs, the production costs,
the qualified film production facilities, and the credit
amounts claimed by each qualified film, as well as the
impact on employment and the economy of the state and
city of New York. Such report shall be based on data
available from the application filed with the governor's
office for motion picture and television development for
allocation of film production credits. Notwithstanding
any provision of law to the contrary, the information
contained in the report shall be public information. The
report may also include any recommendations for changes
in the calculation or administration of the credit, and any
other recommendation of the commissioner regarding
continuing modification, or repeal of such act, and such
other information regarding the act as the commissioner
may feel useful and appropriate.
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Statistical Data

Data The following tables present information for taxpayers claiming the

. . Empire State Film Production Credit from the 2004 through 2007
Considerations allocation pools. The primary source of the data is forms and
applications filed with the Office of Motion Picture and Television
Development (MP/TV). MP/TV analyzes the submitted materials and
determines the amount of credit for which each applicant is eligible. To
protect proprietary and sensitive information, productions are identified
by a project number instead of by name.

The credit amounts are the amounts approved by MP/TV after their
review and adjustments for disallowed costs. MP/TV issues a certificate
to the applicant stating the amount of credit it may claim on its tax return.
The credit amounts reported here are amounts calculated by MP/TV and
issued on the certificate.

These data are not tax data. They do not reflect amounts actually used to
reduce liability or requested as a refund. Such information will appear on
tax returns that will not be final and verified for several years due to
taxpayer extensions and varying fiscal years.

2004 is the most recent tax year for which there is both Personal Income
and Corporate Franchise Tax final data. According to tax returns filed
with the Tax Department, taxpayers claimed a total of $1.1 million in
credit in 2004. The limited number of returns received under the
Corporate Franchise Tax precludes the reporting of further details about
these claims. Doing so would violate taxpayer confidentiality statutes.
Amounts reported on tax returns are subject to Tax Department audit and
adjustment for three years after the filing date.

The MP/TV tables also present data on project employment and shooting
days as a way of illustrating the economic impact of the tax credit.
Employment figures include all individuals who worked directly on the
production, regardless of duration or function. Therefore, they would
include individuals employed part-time, extras, and above-the-line talent.
Above-the-line costs do not qualify for the credit, however.

Future reports will recap data previously reported, as well as include all
newly available information from MP/TV. These data will show
amounts approved by MP/TV and issued on credit certificates for each
credit allocation year.
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Tables
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Year

Total Qualified
Costs

Credit Amount

Cumulative Total
Credit $$

Total Production
Hires

Stage Days NYC

Stage Days NYS

Stage Days
Outside NYS

Total Stage Days

Location Days
NYC

The year of the allocation pool from which the
production was awarded credit

The total of all costs approved as qualified by
MP/TV for the tax credit after review and revision of
the Form E submitted

The amount of the tax credit ultimately approved as
credit by MP/TV after review and revision of final
application

The cumulative total of all tax credits approved by
MP/TV; this is essential for monitoring the status of
the credit relative to the aggregate cap

The total of all employees who worked on the
production in New York State as listed on Form D:
Section 5-2-a

Days cameras roll on principal photography at a
qualified production facility located within the five
boroughs of New York City

Days cameras roll on principal photography at a
qualified production facility located within New
York State but outside New York City

Days cameras roll on principal photography at a
production facility located outside New York State

Total of all days cameras roll on principal
photography at a production facility anywhere

Days cameras roll on principal photography within
the five boroughs of New York City not at a qualified
production facility
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Location Days
NYS

Total Location
Days NYC & NYS

Location Days
Outside NY'S

Total Location
Days

Total Shoot Days

Analysis of Empire State Film Production Credit

Days cameras roll on principal photography within
New York State outside New York City and not at a
qualified production facility

Total all days cameras roll on principal photography
within New York State (including New York City)
not at a qualified production facility

Days cameras roll on principal photography on any
location outside New York State not at a production
facility

Total all days cameras roll on principal photography
within and without New York State (including New
York City) not at a production facility

Total all days cameras roll on principal photography
anywhere, within and without New York State
(including New York City), including days within
and without a production facility

Page 7



Table 1: List of Credit-Approved Projects, Credit Amounts, and Employment

TOTAL TOTAL

PROJECT QUALIFIED CREDIT CUMULATIVE PRODUCTION
PROJECT | YEAR TYPE COSTS AMOUNT TOTAL CREDIT $$ HIRES
Project 1 2004  Feature Film $4,691,932 $469,193 $469,193 397
Project2 2004 TV Series $13,243,447 $1,324,345 $1,793,538 217
Project 3 2004 TV Series $19,753,552 $1,975,355 $3,768,893 1,816
Project 4 2004 TV Series $3,697,024 $369,702 $4,138,595 951
Project5 2004 Feature Film $5,679,201 $567,920 $4,706,515 887
Project 6 2005 TV Pilot $3,800,670 $380,067 $5,086,582 806
Project 7 2005 TV Pilot $2,771,301 $277,130 $5,363,712 694
Project 8 2005 TV Pilot $3,675,025 $367,503 $5,731,215 585
Project 9 2005 TV Pilot $2,244,026 $224,403 $5,955,618 551
Project 10 2004 TV Series $25,876,168 $2,587,617 $8,543,235 1,294
Project 11 2005 Feature Film $16,003,351 $1,600,335 $10,143,570I 2,356
Project 12 2004 TV Series $29,601,097 $2,960,110 $13,103,680 5,025
Project 13 2004 TV Series $27,266,874 $2,726,687 $15,830,367 2,416
Project 14 2006 Feature Film $868,286 $86,828 $15,917,195 277
Project 15 2004 Feature Film $33,283,015 $3,328,301 $19,245,496 2,057
Project 16 2004 Feature Film $8,718,876 $871,888 $20,117,384 1,331
Project 17 2005 TV Pilot $3,466,497 $346,650 $20,464,034 851
Project 18 2004 TV Series $14,822,651 $1,482,265 $21,946,299 717
Project 19 2005 TV Series $3,509,648 $350,965 $22,297,264 175
Project 20 2006 Feature Film $1,531,395 $153,139 $22,450,403 393
Project 21 2004 TV Series $14,716,553 $1,471,655 $23,922,058 802
Project 22 2004 Feature Film $4,353,893 $435,389 $24,357,447 1,148
Project 23 2005 TV Series $11,094,606 $1,109,461 $25,466,908 2,041
Project 24 2006 Feature Film $1,787,911 $178,791 $25,645,699 421
Project 25 2005 Feature Film $1,314,669 $131,467 $25,777,166 487
Project 26 2005 TV Pilot $2,832,113 $283,211 $26,060,377 803
Project 27 2005 Feature Film $19,591,891 $1,959,189 $28,019,566 2,150
Project 28 2006 TV Series $10,353,238 $1,035,324 $29,054,890} 1,612
Project 29 2006 TV Pilot $6,170,624 $617,062 $29,671,952 798
Project 30 2005 Feature Film $5,781,632 $578,163 $30,250,115 704
Project 31 2006 TV Pilot $3,790,888 $379,088 $30,629,203 695
Project 32 2006 TV Pilot $4,157,437 $415,744 $31,044,947 714
Project 33 2005 TV Series $34,301,256 $3,430,125 $34,475,072 2,556
Project 34 2006 TV Series $32,795,975 $3,279,597 $37,754,669 3,830
Project 35 2006 TV Series $12,955,966 $1,295,596 $39,050,265 982
Project 36 2006 TV Pilot $3,245,976 $324,597 $39,374,862 797
Project 37 2006 TV Pilot $2,003,216 $200,322 $39,575,184 658
Project 38 2006 TV Pilot $2,174,875 $217,487 $39,792,671 400
Project 39 2006 TV Pilot $4,229,082 $422,908 $40,215,579 1,183
Project 40 2005 Feature Film $1,005,597 $100,560 $40,316,139 305
Project 41 2007 TV Pilot $3,796,349 $379,635 $40,695,774 403
Project 42 2005 TV Series $14,020,621 $1,402,062 $42,097,836 3,384
Project 43 2006 Feature Film $5,056,273 $505,627 $42,603,463 996
Project 44 2006 Feature Film $13,552,249 $1,355,225 $43,958,688 1,057
Project 45 2006 Feature Film $2,468,552 $246,855 $44,205,543 460
Project 46 2006 TV Pilot $2,641,802 $264,180 $44,469,723 445
Project 47 2005 Feature Film $2,812,666 $281,267 $44,750,990} 355
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Table 1: List of Credit-Approved Projects, Credit Amounts, and Employment

TOTAL TOTAL

PROJECT QUALIFIED CREDIT CUMULATIVE PRODUCTION
PROJECT | YEAR TYPE COSTS AMOUNT TOTAL CREDIT $$ HIRES
Project 48 2005 Feature Film $1,200,913 $120,091 $44,871,081 358
Project 49 2006 Feature Film $1,590,872 $159,087 $45,030,168 393
Project 50 2006 Feature Film $1,846,186 $184,619 $45,214,787 391
Project 51 2006 Feature Film $5,150,301 $515,030 $45,729,817 914
Project 52 2007 TV Series $15,707,627 $1,570,763 $47,300,580] 863
Project 53 2005 Feature Film $11,918,993 $1,191,899 $48,492,479 581
Project 54 2006 Feature Film $14,720,453 $1,472,045 $49,964,524 791
Project 55 2005 Feature Film $660,860 $66,086 $50,030,610I -
Project 56 2005 Feature Film $1,788,295 $178,830 $50,209,440 325
Project 57 2005 Feature Film $3,183,191 $318,319 $50,527,759 677
Project 58 2006 Feature Film $116,024 $11,602 $50,539,361 29
Project 59 2006 Feature Film $19,644,064 $1,964,406 $52,503,767 4,081
Project 60 2004 TV Series $4,295,337 $429,534 $52,933,301 840
Project 61 2006 Feature Film $1,480,653 $148,065 $53,081,366 281
Project 62 2006 Feature Film $2,681,754 $268,175 $53,349,541 651
Project 63 2005 Feature Film $356,934 $35,693 $53,385,234 95
Project 64 2005 Feature Film $23,040,124 $2,304,013 $55,689,247 3,648
Project 65 2005 Feature Film $973,033 $97,304 $55,786,551 419
Project 66 2007 Feature Film $1,616,116 $161,612 $55,948,163 218
Project 67 2005 Feature Film $26,607,393 $2,660,740 $58,608,903 1,143
Project 68 2005 Feature Film $382,514 $38,252 $58,647,155 105
Project 69 2006 Feature Film $2,368,065 $236,807 $58,883,962 588
Project 70 2005 Feature Film $3,250,247 $325,025 $59,208,987 500
Project 71 2006 Feature Film $3,953,265 $395,327 $59,604,314 996
Project 72 2005 Feature Film $8,616,419 $861,642 $60,465,956 1,128
Project 73 2007 Feature Film $8,326,758 $832,676 $61,298,632 951
Project 74 2006 TV Pilot $4,571,976 $457,198 $61,755,830] 1,344
Project 75 2006 Feature Film $1,473,094 $147,309 $61,903,139 232
Project 76 2006 Feature Film $13,479,982 $1,347,998 $63,251,137 1,264
Project 77 2006 Feature Film $3,403,986 $340,399 $63,591,536 803
Project 78 2006 TV Series $1,174,538 $117,454 $63,708,990] 88
Project 79 2006 Feature Film $482,115 $48,211 $63,757,201 104
Project 80 2006 Feature Film $2,688,976 $268,898 $64,026,099 582
Project 81 2004 Feature Film $37,759,066 $3,775,907 $67,802,006 2,080
Project 82 2007 Feature Film $1,397,724 $139,772 $67,941,778 390
